
U S E R  G U I D EU S E R  G U I D E

REMOTE CONTROL FOR RADAR, PIEZO, 
THERMAL, AND SHOWER PANEL 

ADJUSTMENTS

SLD04



INSTALLATION GUIDE
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FLUSHING TIME OFF / ON

Remote control for radar, PIEZO, thermal,  
and shower panel sensor adjustments
Ref. SLD04
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PRESS AND HOLD
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S E N S O R  S E T T I N G S

ON / OFF (to be done to enter adjustment mode for 20 minutes)

RETURN TO FACTORY SETTINGS
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By holding the button down, 
each beep increases the value 
of the adjustment made.

The adjustment cycle 
begins again once the 
maximum is reached.
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O P E R A T I N G  D I A G R A M 

  

 

  

S07
S19
S31
S59
S82
S35
S49

S12
S20
S89

SPN-1T - SPN-2T
SPN-3T

UR-01-TH
UR-11-TH

PIEZO 
SENSITIVE 
SYSTEMS

OFF

ON

5 s. 

STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3

Adjustments complete

20
 m

in
.

To make adjustments using the remote 
control, first press the OFF button,  
then after 5 seconds press the ON button. 
This opens a 20-minute window  
for remote control use. 
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O P E R A T I N G  D I A G R A M 

Coin-operated shower pannels 
SA-28
SA-29

SA-29T

SLD04

OFF

ON

5 s. 

STEP 4

Adjustments complete

20
 m

in
.

R A D A R  S E N S O R  S E T T I N G S

BUTTON FUNCTION NUMBER OF 
LEVELS SETTINGS LEVEL FACTORY 

SETTINGS

1.1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Sensitivity 31 1 - 31 1 -
2.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Rinsing time 31 0,5 s. - 15,5 s. 0,5 s. 3 s.

2. Press before 
powering on Periodic rinse interval 4 6 / 24 / 48 / 72 h. - 6 h.

3.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Use time 31 0,5 - 15,5 s. 0,5 s. 10 s.

2.+ 3.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3. RESET 
Restore factory settings -

1
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T H E R M A L  S E N S O R  S E T T I N G S

BUTTON FUNCTION NUMBER OF 
LEVELS SETTINGS LEVEL FACTORY 

SETTINGS

1.1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Sensitivity 31 1 - 31 1 -
2.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Rinsing time 31 0,5 s. - 15,5 s. 0,5 s. 5 s.

2. Press before 
powering on Periodic rinse interval 4 6 / 24 / 48 / 72 h. - 6 h.

3.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Use time 31 15 s. - 75 s. 2 s. 25 s.

2.+ 3.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3. RESET 
Restore factory settings -

2

P I E Z O  S E N S O R  S E T T I N G S

BUTTON FUNCTION WASHBASIN SHOWER URINAL WC

2.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Flow time

number of 
levels 31

settings 2 - 62 s. 10 - 310 s. 0,5 - 15,5 s.

level 2 s. 10 s. 0,5 s.

factory  
settings 10 s. 120 s. 4 s. 5 s.

3.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Periodic rinse 
interval

number of 
levels 7 4

settings OFF / 6h. / 8h. / 12h. / 24h. / 
72h. / 7d.

24h. / 48h./ 
72h./ OFF

 24 h. / 
8 flushes /

24 h. +  
8 flushes / 

OFF

level -
factory  
settings OFF 24h. 24h. /  

8 flushes

1.+ 4.

1.

2.

3.

2. + 3.

Periodic rinse 
time

number of 
levels 31

-

settings 5 - 1200 s.

level

1 - 6
7 - 12

13 - 21
22 - 30

31 

5 - 30s.
40 - 90 s.

120 - 360 s. 
420 - 900 s.

1200 s.

5 s.
10 s.
30 s.
60 s.

factory  
settings -

3
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C O I N - O P E R A T E D  S H O W E R  P A N E L  S E T T I N G S
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By holding the button down, 
each beep increases the value 
of the adjustment made. The adjustment cycle 

begins again once the 
maximum is reached.

4.2

4.1



8   02 47 92 23 31   info@autosanit.com   02 47 92 84 71   www.autosanit.com

BUTTON FUNCTION

1.+ 2. Flow time

number of levels 31

settings 10 - 1200 s.

level see table n°1

factory settings 120 s. 

1.+ 3. Periodic rinse interval

number of levels 7

settings OFF / 6h. / 8h. / 12h. / 24h. / 
72h. / 7d.

level -
factory settings OFF

1.+ 4. Periodic rinse time

number of levels 31

settings 5 - 1200 s.

level see table n°2

factory settings 5s.

2.+ 4. Coin release

number of levels

-
settings

level

factory settings

3.+ 4. Free shower

number of levels 2

settings OFF / ON

level -
factory settings OFF

 4. Shower ON / OFF

number of levels 2

settings OFF / ON

level -
factory settings ON

C O I N - O P E R A T E D  S H O W E R  P A N E L  S E T T I N G S

4.3
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C O I N - O P E R A T E D  S H O W E R  P A N E L  S E T T I N G S

TABLE N°1

BUTTON FUNCTION NUMBER OF 
LEVELS SETTINGS LEVEL TIME FACTORY 

SETTINGS

1.+ 2. Flow time 31 10 - 1200 s. 

1 10 s.

120 s.

2 20 s.
3 30 s.
4 40 s.
5 50 s.
6 60 s.
7 70 s.
8 80 s.
9 90 s.

10 100 s.
11 110 s.
12 120 s.
13 130 s.
14 150 s.
15 180 s.
16 210 s.
17 240 s.
18 270 s.
19 300 s.
20 330 s.
21 360 s.
22 420 s.
23 480 s.
24 540 s.
25 600 s.
26 660 s. 
27 720 s. 
28 780 s. 
29 840 s.
30 900 s.
31 1200 s.

4.4
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TABLE N°2

Button FUNCTION NUMBER OF 
LEVELS SETTINGS LEVEL TIME FACTORY 

SETTINGS

1.+ 4. Periodic rinse 
time 31 5 - 1200 s. 

1 5 s.

5 s.

2 10 s.
3 15 s.
4 20 s.
5 25 s.
6 30 s.
7 40 s.
8 50 s.
9 60 s.

10 70 s.
11 80 s.
12 90 s.
13 120 s.
14 150 s.
15 180 s.
16 210 s.
17 240 s.
18 270 s.
19 300 s.
20 330 s.
21 360 s.
22 420 s.
23 480 s.
24 540 s.
25 600 s.
26 660 s. 
27 720 s. 
28 780 s. 
29 840 s.
30 900 s.
31 1200 s.

4.5

C O I N - O P E R A T E D  S H O W E R  P A N E L S  S E T T I N G S
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E C O  M O D E  S E T T I N G S

BUTTON FUNCTION

1.+ 2. STOP / Mode change

number of levels 3
settings ECO mode 1 / ECO mode 2 / OFF

level -
factory settings OFF

2.+ 4. Flush interval

number of levels 31
settings 5 - 1200 s.

level see table n°3
factory settings 300 s. 

2.+ 4. Short flushing time

number of levels 31
settings 0,5 - 15,5 s.

level 0,5 s.
factory settings 1 s.

3.+ 4. Number of uses

number of levels 30
settings 1 - 30 

level 1 
factory settings 10

TABLE N°3

BUTTON FUNCTION NUMBER OF 
LEVELS SETTINGS LEVEL TIME FACTORY 

SETTINGS

2.+ 4. Flush interval 31 5 - 1200 s. 

1 5 s.

300 s.

2 10 s.
3 15 s.
4 20 s.
5 25 s.
6 30 s.
7 40 s.
8 50 s.
9 60 s.

10 70 s.
11 80 s.
12 90 s.
13 120 s.
14 150 s.
15 180 s.
16 210 s.
17 240 s.
18 270 s.
19 300 s.
20 330 s.
21 360 s.
22 420 s.
23 480 s.
24 540 s.
25 600 s.
26 660 s. 
27 720 s. 
28 780 s. 
29 840 s.
30 900 s.
31 1200 s.

5
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